
From: Robert Hohn <rhohn@frontiernet.net>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 4:00 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Terra Vi 

Dear Quincy Yaley, 

I am writing to urge you to oppose the Terra Vi Lodge development plan for several reasons: 

1. It is the sort of 'leapfrog' development which I believe should be discouraged in our county. It is many
miles from local fire, police, and medical services, which would put a huge burden on those services. It
would also take business away from Groveland hotels and restaurants.

2. It is in an intense fire‐prone region. This area burned hot and heavy in the Rim Fire. It makes no sense
to allow a development in which hundreds of people would be put in harms way in a fast moving wild
fire.

3. The project relies on well‐water, which seems highly problematic. We know there will be severe
droughts in the coming years. What happens when the wells start under‐performing? Also, they will
have to construct their own sewage treatment system to handle vast amounts of waste water.
What happens if that system fails?

There are simply too many problems for this leapfrog development to be approved at this particular 
site. 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Sincerely, 

Robert Hohn 
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From: Bob Kaehms <bob.kaehms@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 10:37 AM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Last day of comments for Terra Vi Lodge 

Hi Quincy ‐ 

I saw a PML note float by again for the lodge up near Sawmill Mt.  It seems like it would get a lot more 
support if more resources went into boosting fire services to a level where fire insurance wouldn't cost 
as much in the Groveland area.  That could be  done by putting in another station that would extend the 
5 mile insurance range to more of the PML residents. 

In many areas, when a large construction project impacts a community, the builders are required to 
increase things like parks, schools etc.  In this area, increasing fire projection would go a long way.  It 
seems to me that the addition of 2 additional 
volunteer  emergency staff who meet the certifications for a volunteer firefighter,as stated in the article, 
is well under what may be required in a normal community. 

‐‐  
‐Bob 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
"From our orbital vantage point, we observe an earth without borders, full of peace, beauty 
and  magnificence, and we pray that humanity as a whole can imagine a borderless world as we see it 
and strive to live as one in peace. ”             —William Cameron McCool 
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From: Lillian Miotto <lmmiotto183@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 12:41 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Opposition to Terra Vi Lodge Yosemite 

Mr. Yaley, 

I am writing to oppose the development of the Terra Vi Lodge Yosemite for the following reasons: 

1. WATER‐ I am concerned that there is not sufficient water supply to the area to support such a large
facility.  Testing has been done at the end of a wet season, however we cannot only use this data.
Research needs to be done during the dry years as well to ensure that the wells that we have will not
run dry while trying to support such a large facility.

2. SEPTIC‐ Tying together with the water concerns are additional concerns about an engineered septic
system.  With no public sewer system, Terra Vi Lodge Yosemite as well as the Under Canvas glamping
must build their own septic systems.  This will put further pressure on the water supply to the area.
These systems are risking contaminating and polluting the Toulumne River as well as our current wells.

3. TRAFFIC‐ With two projects going in at the same time there will be a huge increase to both the vehicle
and pedestrian traffic to the area.  Furthermore, I believe that there will be an increase in the number of
accidents and deaths with vacationers crossing HWY 120 and not being familiar with the area.

4. FIRE‐ The building of the two projects mentioned above puts a huge risk of potential fires to the area.
Furthermore, the building of these sites increases the number of people that will be coming to the area
and in doing so hundreds of more people will be put at risk should there be a summer wind‐blown
wildfire.  The county facilities that we have cannot support evacuating the additional visitors that these
facilities would bring.

Thank you for your time, 

Lillian Miotto 
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From: Ron Morgan <rjmorgan45@sbcglobal.net>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 8:29 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; Tracie Riggs <TRiggs@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; BOS 
Members <bosm@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; kathleenhalf2020@gmail.com 
Subject: Terra Vi project at Sawmill Mountain  

Hello all, 

We need you to stop and really take a look down deep within yourself.   This and the project across Hwy 
120 will be terribly disruptive to the area and those who live and enjoy the area.   Folks in the area have 
long ties to this area and the changes being proposed will be a detriment to this beautiful area they have 
work so hard to keep to the natural beauty of the area.  
We’ve all read the pros and cons of this project.  The more I read the more I see the experts say these 
projects are bad for the area and cannot be supported by what exists.  Even if the infrastructure could 
be made in such a way to be able to provide support such projects the scars would be deep and not 
heal.   
Your country needs help monetarily but not at the expense of the wonderful people in the area.  

Sincerely, 

Ronald James Morgan  
11370 Sawmill Mountain Road  

Sent from my iPhone 
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July 30, 2020 

Dear Quincy & Taryn, This letter is in reply to the Terra Vi EIR and their plan to construct a luxury loding 
facility, Site Development Permit SDP18-003, Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 068-120-060 and 068-120-061. 

The EIR has chosen to ignore the many concerns raised during the initial public review periods. They 
proposed no significant changes that I see based on the initial round of feedback. 

I am still greatly concerned about the size and scope of this project and the cumulative impact on the 
area from YUC, Terra Vi, NACO expansion and the Berkeley camp rebuild, which is not addressed by this 
report.  The county seems to think that there will not be a significant impact by bringing in thousands of 
additional people per day between these sites.  How can there not be significant impact from that kind 
of additional use of our area.  Hardin Flat Road is already in a terrible state of disrepair and simply can't 
handle that extra traffic volume. 

The fire risk associated with the facilities and hundreds of guests coming and going  is far greater than 
the report acknowledges.  Any approved development must have firefighting capabilities onsite! 

The water use requirements suggested in the report are laughably low, and obviously not realistic and 
are especially of concern in drought years when the water table drops. 

The proposed leach field system instead of waste water treatment plant is also inappropriate for any 
commercial development, the proposed site of the leach fields is directly uphill of neighboring wells.  I 
have serious concerns about the viability and reliability of a traditional leach field system as laid out on 
this site. 

The draft EIR fails to take into account the inevitable crossing of highway 120 by pedestrians should both 
Yosemite Under Canvas and Terra Vie be developed, this is extremely hazardous especially because of 
the blind turn at the top of the hill and the presence of one of only a small handful of passing lanes 
between the Yosemite entrance and Groveland. 

Suggesting that Terra Vi will not have a significant impact on noise or light pollution is disingenuous, 
they plan to have weddings, weddings have loud music, there is no way that playing loud music will not 
have a negative effect on neighbors as well as local wildlife. 

The amount of proposed onsite employee housing fails to address the added stress that this 
development and its needed workers will bring to the area.  Terra Vi needs to be able to house at least 
90% of its employees. 

Thank you, 

Andy Nickell 

PUB106-01

PUB106-02

PUB106-03

PUB106-04

PUB106-05

PUB106-06

PUB106-07

PUB106-08

COMMENT LETTER # PUB106



From: Nancy Perry <yosemitenan@sbcglobal.net>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 1:56 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Terra Vi Lodge ‐ NO 

This is such a bad idea I can’t begin to count the ways. Stealing water from underground, the impact it 
will have on mountain roads and traffic as if the amount of cars racing thru this area Isn’t enough. Let’s 
not forget to mention evacuation from the risk of a fire. There is not enough of anything to support this 
nightmare of a project. These huge projects do nothing to support local business, fire efforts, water 
district, etc. I say NO to this horrible project. 

Please vote NO and do not pass approval of this development. 

Nancy Perry 
19492 Elder Lane 
Groveland, CA 96321 
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July 30, 2020 

Tuolumne County Community Resource Agency 

EIR response to LLC Hansji Corp. 

Dear Quincy Yaley, 

     I do not feel that the EIR report has adequately addressed the issues raised by 
me and others regarding the proposed project.  The dangerous traffic situations 
at the entrance to the project using Sawmill Mt. Road (Forest Rte 1S03) has not 
been adequately addressed in the EIR.  My first concern is the entrance to the 
proposed entrance is right after a hill and turn on HY120 that one needs to be 
very careful turning left when leaving Sawmill Mt. Road going towards Yosemite 
Park.   In addition, if there is a fire at the propose project or at Under Canvas our 
escape route would be blocked.  In around 1950 this area had a forest fire and 
again with the Rim Fire in 2013.  Our 850 sq. ft. bunk house burnt to the ground in 
the Rim Fire. . 

     The plans for the Hansji Hotels is using modular construction and will look like 
a glorified   trailer park.  When the surrounding neighbors had a meeting with the 
developers at the start of this project, they were shown pictures of their pass 
projects and the renderings look pretty good.  This project will be an eyesore for 
people going to Yosemite Park and is not in keeping with the current beauty of 
HW120 to the entrance to the park only 5 miles away.   

The water issue is of great concern to us and our neighbors.  We had our new well 
drilled in 2017 and the well drillers had to go down 500 feet to get adequate 
water supply.  The Hansji Company needed to test the wells for the EIR report and 
we agreed to allow the testing on our well.   Prior to our testing our water tasted 
fine.  After they pumped over 210,355 gallons of water out of our well over 5 days 
the water had a bad metallic taste.  Also, the dishes in the dishwasher now has a 
cloudy film on the glasses.  When we boil water in a pot, the pot also has a film on 
the sides and bottom of the pots.  As we are plumping more water in the summer 
the taste is almost gone, but in the winter time with reduced pumping the taste is 
back.  Hansji installed a filter and that helped somewhat with the bad taste in the 
winter time. They were supposed to do additional testing but have not done it.    
It appears that with the large amount of pumping during testing that and  an 
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increase flow rate from 7 gallons a minute when the well was dug, to 10 gallons a 
minute now it appears that water may be drawing from a new fracture in the 
granite.  Could this be causing the bad taste?  This question has not been 
answered in the EIR if with the increase pumping required for Hansji project and 
Under Canvas will other wells also have the same problems that we have 
encountered? 

Has the county done a costs analysis on the increase costs of additional county 
services and the increase taxes that would be gained by this ill-conceived project? 

I understand that Rush Creek (a much better designed project) even before the 
Covid-19 was not having full occupancy.  Will this project take away business from 
Rush Creek causing the county’s tax revenue for the county to not be that much 
greater with this project?   

My Father first came to this area (Hardin Flats) in 1926 for the fly fishing and 
camping.  My parents said that my first trip to Harden Flats was in 1941 when I 
was only 6 weeks old.  My parents built a cabin along the South Fork of the 
Tuolumne River in 1952.  We bought our property on Sawmill Mt. in 1966 and 
build our cabin in 1970.  Our family feels that this oversized project in not in 
keeping with the environment.  

When the property was rezoned commercial in 1091 we opposed the rezoning 
and the county did not consider the rezoning correctly.  I am including my 1991 
letter and the initial study by the county. 

Gene Pfeiffer 

 

 

fx 
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Quincy Yaley 
Tuolumne County Community DEV. DEPT 
25 Green St. 
Sonoma CA 95370 

ATTN: Quincy Yaley 
Tuolumne County Planning, Board of supervisors 

RE: DEIR for Terra VI Lodge 

Dear Quincy, 

07/30/2020 

As a property owner at both Sawmill Mountain and Hardin Flat Road, I am writing to voice my concerns 
regarding the proposed Terra VI Lodge and the DEIR Prepared for the project. The DEIR prepared fails to 
address many important issues associated with the project. The DEIR states areas of concerns but fails 
to mitigate those concerns adequately. 

Below is a list of some of my concerns that need to be addressed in the best interest of the local 
community on Sawmill Mountain and Hardin Flat Rd, as well as the safety and wellbeing of the entire 
Groveland Community. 

1) Traffic and Congestion
a. The proposed access to Terra VI Lodger is not a county road. It is a Forest Service Rd

(#1503). It is currently used by the forest service, residents of Sawmill Mountain area
and the general public to access national forest lands and the middle s fork of the
Tuolumne River. Using it for commercial use is not per easement granted to the USFS
dated July 23rd, 1965. "the said easement herby granted is of r the reconstruction,
maintenance and full free and quiet use and enjoyment of the road traversing above the
described premises." Us e of this road as access to a lodger of this size would also
restrict access by the USFS during logging operations and firefighting operations.

b. The access on and off of Sawmill Mountain Rd. onto Highway 120 lacks proper visibility
due to its location at the top of a knoll. Exiting Sawmill Mountain Rd. (1503) heading
Eastbound is dangerous now and will only be worse with several hundred guest that are
unfamiliar with its challenges. Visibility is poor and not per Cal-Trans minimum
requirements. This was not adequately addressed in the DEIR.

c. Cumulative impact from the proposed Yosemite under Canvas Project was not
addressed and should be since the proposed secondary exit from Yosemite under
Canvas is directly across from 1503. Yosemite under Canvas proposes using another
USFS road #1509. In an evacuation situation this would create a bottle neck potentially
trapping residents of Sawmill Mountain and Hardin Flat from exiting their property. This
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July 30, 2020 

TO:    Quincy Yaley (qyaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us)  
Natalie Rizzi (nrizzi@co.tuolumne.ca.us)  
Kathleen Haff (kathleenhaff2020@gmail.com)  

CC:    Alex MacLean (amaclean@uniondemocrat.net) 
Sara Barth (sbarth@sempervirens.org) 

RE:  Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for Terra Vi Lodge 

As as a homeowner on Hardin Flat Road, I believe there are several reasons this project should not move forward.  
Here are a few. 

1. County Sheriff Services are completely inadequate in this area for the addition of 250 or more units in the
immediate vicinity as Terra Vi, Yosemite Under Canvas, and Berkeley Camp expansion.  Personally, when we
experienced two break‐ins, we were told no officer was available to come by our property for at least three
days.  On another occasion, when a family member believed we were personally at risk and reported it, we
received a voice message from the Sheriff’s Department with the request to call back in the morning if help
was required.  And we are not an isolated case.  With limited services and staffing located more than an hour
away in Sonora, we have learned that this is a remote area of the county that cannot support the onslaught
of the development that is projected.

2. While we agree that economic solutions are needed in the county, it seems grossly unfair that the targeted
solution is sought more than 45 miles from the county’s largest city and in an area that by its nature is rural
with abundant natural beauty and wildlife.  It is those characteristics that will be grossly impacted and lost
forever.

3. It is clear that one family, the Manly family, stands to gain a huge income stream through their proposed
multiple projects in the vicinity.  It is not appropriate that one family that owns land in the region will benefit
so greatly while others will be paying the price.

4. There are major issues with the DEIR.  Included in those are the report’s conclusions regarding water.  With
many homes downhill from the Terra Vi site, the report does not adequately address the impact of
wastewater disposal on groundwater and possible water contamination on the sites of nearby property
owners.  Also, the testing methodology used, based on what I have read, seems to be insufficient for the
type of location and terrain where Terra Vi is to be located.
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5. The mitigation measures seem to be fraught with weak assurances rather than any clear guarantees that the 
surrounding lands and properties will not be harmed. 

6. During Coronavirus and with Yosemite’s own plans for it future unclear, it is unsound to push forward 
without more thoroughly vetting the impact this project will have on an area where the National Park Service 
is limiting entrance and cutting back service. 

7. The impact of a helicopter pad on the quality and serenity of the surrounding area will not be sufficiently 
mitigated by the efforts proposed.  It seems to me that the single best reason for a helicopter pad at this 
location is so that persons can be flown to Sonora and elsewhere when emergencies occur.  However, the 
request for a helicopter pad in itself seems to constitute an admission on the part of the developers that the 
infrastructure does not exist in the region to adequately deal with emergencies that they seem to expect are 
certain.  If on the other hand, the hope of Terra Vi is that executives can be flown in for the “Terra Vi 
Experience,” rather than having to drive up the hill, then others businesses along the way will not see the 
benefits expected.  Again, maybe great for the County or the Manleys, but not for the rest. 

 
In a sense, this seems like a 2020 version of the fight that John Muir had on his hands when Hetch Hetchy was 
constructed more than a century ago.  With Rush Creek, Evergreen Lodge and others already in the area, more is not 
better.  The county’s financial woes would best be solved by focusing support around existing developed areas.  
Let’s see meaningful initiatives to existing business owners, not the introduction of more competition when more is 
not needed.  Let’s see area like Tuolumne City focused on in a way that uplifts those in that community.  Let’s 
housing developed that can draw those that are now seeking to exit dense metropolitan areas who also now have 
the capacity to work from home.  Let’s see a targeted effort to attract retirees to enjoy the special way of life that 
Tuolumne County affords.  Let’s not begin to destroy the great natural resources that are unparalleled in Tuolumne 
County. 
 
Sincerely, 
Louis Rivara 
31583 Hardin Flat Road, Groveland 95321 
925‐200‐6917 
Louis@remaxaccord.com 
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July 30, 2020 

FROM: Margene Rivara 31583 Hardin Flat Rd., Groveland, CA. 95321 
             Margene@venturesir.com (925)200‐6916 

RE: Proposed “Terra Vi  Resort, 240 Guest Rooms in 3 Story Lodge and 25 Detached Cabins , 2 Story Event Center, 
A Public Market, and a Heli‐Pad” within 5 miles to Yosemite. 

TO:  Quincy Yaley, Tracy Riggs, Kathleen Haff, Natalie Rizzi, Tuolumne County Planning Commissioners, Tuolumne 
        Board of Supervisors; Gov. Gavin Newson; Lt. Gov. Eleni Kounalakis; U.S. Congressman Tom McClintock; Jim 
        Junette, U.S. Forestry Service; Yosemite Conservancy; State of California Water Quality Control Board; U.S.  
        Environmental Protection Agency; Sierra Club; James Laird, Past Head of Calif. Water; Cal Fire; Sara Barth, 
        Sempervirens Fund; Yosemite Preservation Voice; and to all those who have an interest in the future of     
        Yosemite for generations to come. 

To be perfectly clear and to put it bluntly, there is absolutely no way Terra Vi should be built on the site presently 
being considered.  It is dangerous, irresponsible and short sighted to move forward with such a proposal.   According 
to the Reports I have read, related to Water availability, Sewage Runoff, Extreme Fire Hazard Potential, Lack of 
Emergency Services, Traffic Congestion and Irreparable Damage to the Environment, there is no justification to 
warrant building this project.  The Draft EIR is weak and not completely accurate about the facts related to this 
Development.  In addition to this huge project being proposed in a very poor location, there is already plenty of 
Development in close proximity to the proposed site, which includes, Yosemite Lakes, Berkeley Camp (approved to 
be rebuilt after it burned down in the 2013 Rim Fire), Rush Creek Lodge, and Evergreen Lodge. 

During the Rim Fire, the Fire moved more than 18 miles from Groveland, to completely burn down Berkeley Camp 
and bump at the Boundary of Yosemite and the Park itself.  It was finally stopped at great Tax Payer Expense after 
much damage was done. We were fortunate Yosemite was saved that time, but we cannot risk a next time. Should 
there be such a fire again at the proposed Terra Vi Site or YUC Site, across Hwy 120 there is high probability the fire 
could race right into Yosemite. Do not ignore what is common knowledge. The proposed sight is marked on Fire 
maps as “Extreme Fire Danger”. At stake is Yosemite, the Environment and a way of life for the Animals that cannot 
be replaced.  
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The way I see it, the only winner in the Development of Terra Vi and YUC if the project is approved is the Family of 
Tim Manly, and the Southern Calif. Hansji Corp.  The losers are the Environment and those who have lived “lightly” 
on the land in harmony with the environment for many generations. They have protected the land, and the 
environment which they are feel is worth fighting for, and so do I.  
 
My suggestion is, why not build such projects closer to Groveland where there can be a win for all concerned.  The 
Services that Groveland can supply are immense, such as Air Transport, Fire Services, Sheriff Services, Medical 
Services, Shopping, available land for parking and public Transportation, and Education Services for the families of 
those working at the development. The impact on the Environment would be less damaging and the positive impact 
to Groveland would be a plus. A Groveland location would be a win for everyone, including the County and the Tax 
Revenues you would receive.  It is far safer and has more advantages while at the same time has far less risk. 
 
Best Regards, 
Margene Rivara 
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From: Margaret Speed <margaretspeed@earthlink.net>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 1:01 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Sierra Vi Lodge and glamping campground  

Mr Yaley, I would like to express my opposition to any further development along Hwy 120 between 
Groveland and Yosemite until the two lane Hwy 120 is widened to accommodate the substantial 
additional traffic. As an employee in Yosemite, who drove there from Groveland for 9 years, the impact 
on traffic from your most recently approved project in the same area, Rush Creek Lodge, was very 
apparent. Now you are leaning towards approving these two additional projects in the same area to 
impact traffic to a tremendous degree. Will we have gridlock in Groveland? Maybe. Please stop 
sacrificing our quality of life in Groveland for revenue from these projects that will be used to enhance 
Tuolumne County’s budget. It seems like the cart is always put before the horse. Widen the road first, 
then look to further development. Sierra Vi is not just a new motel. It will impact the area on a very 
large scale. I haven’t even gone into the myriad of other problems these developments will bring: fire, 
ambulance, water. Please deny these developments until the aforementioned issues are corrected. 
Don’t try to figure it out after the projects are built and then discover there aren’t any good solutions.  
What if Yosemite decides to continue with only allowing a reduced number of visitors to the Park and 
continue the Day Use Reservation system? Where are all these people from Rush Creek Lodge, Sierra Vi 
and Glamping campground going to go?They are here to go to Yosemite not wander along forest roads 
or go to our tiny Rainbow Pools when they can’t get into Yosemite. You don’t have enough answers yet, 
Mr. Yaley, to approve these developments.  
Sent from my iPad 
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From: Pauline Turski <pmtbythebay@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 8:22 AM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Cc: P T <pmtbythebay@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Terra Vi Lodge, my comments 

I am very much in favor of this project.   
I cannot see how it will impact Groveland; it will help small local businesses! 
It will provide a tax base. 
There is already traffic going through Groveland to Yosemite!   
There is not enough housing in PML / Groveland as it is. 

I have attended many GCSD meetings about this project and how the services will 
work.  This community needs to start growing up; they need to start working together.   

Make it happen! 
Have a great day! 
Pauline Turski 
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From: Steve Vrionis <svrionis@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 11:44 AM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; Natalie Rizzi <NRizzi@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; Tracie Riggs 
<TRiggs@co.tuolumne.ca.us>; kathleenhaff2020@gmail.com; BOS Members 
<bosm@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: RE: Comments in response to TERRA VI DEIR  

To Quincy Yaley, County Planning Commissioners, and the Board of Supervisors: 
I write on behalf of the Erickson family and further additionally submit their letter and cosign as 
a show of support.  
Respectfully submitted, 
Steven Vrionis 
---- 
Our family has owned a parcel adjacent to the proposed development since the mid-1940’s. Our 
family and friends have been enjoying the South Fork, Middle Fork, Sawmill Mountain and the 
Groveland community for five generations.  

This letter is in response to the “Terra Vi DEIR,” which included extensive appendices, 
well test reports, site plans, and past comments. This document dismisses items that are 
considered relevant to the safety and well-being of the neighboring communities and the general 
public that frequent the Highway 120 corridor in Tuolumne County. 

The First Issue to address is the Parcel and Zoning Questions: 
This DEIR is doing a report on a parcel that was never legally subdivided in compliance 

with the Tuolumne County Ordinance. As a property within the community of the Manly 
property we would like the County to follow the proper procedure and notification for a divide 
and rezoning.  
The Second Issue to address is the Timberland Conversion:   
            The matter of conversion of the site from commercial forest use to a non-forest use. The 
DEIR notes that the project could have a significant impact on the environment if it results in the 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use.   
            The DEIR text clearly acknowledges that the project would result in a conversion of the 
project site from a focus on timber management to a focus on recreation. 
            Over past decades, when projects affecting forest lands have been reviewed, Tuolumne 
County planning commissioners and county supervisors have historically strongly advocated for 
strict and thorough review of  the impact of converting commercial timberlands to other uses.   
Third Issue is Fire Risk: 

The Grand Jury published a report on June 3, 2020 a Tuolumne County Fire Safety 
Report. (which can be found on the County’s website: 
https://www.tuolumnecounty.ca.gov/1294/2020-Grand-Jury-Report) The report states “Of the 20 
most destructive Fires in California’s History, 10 have happened within the last four 
years….Recent wildfires events in Tuolumne County include the 2013 Rim Fire that burned 
more than 257,000 acres over 68 days..” it continues to state that “A mass evacuation will always 
be difficult on neighborhood roads that are two lanes, winding and easily blocked by one fallen 
tree, power poles, or abandoned vehicles across a road.”  

Adding a 250+ room hotel, employees, and general public along with the properties 
already there, this project would cause a massive potential for disaster  with hundreds of guests 
and employees attempting to evacuate along with the  owners of properties adjacent to the 
proposed project..  
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The Fourth Issues is Water Supply: 
            All properties currently get their water supply from wells. Terra Vi’s well testing failed. 
With  the indicated required draw on the water table, the project could and probably would leave 
the Sawmill Community with no water. The is no documented mitigation for this. 

The DEIR  finding of Less Than Significant is based on just the minimum required tests 
that in no way confirm that any of the onsite wells have sufficient volume of recharge to be a 
permanent water source for the large scale of this development. All the other local, large hotels 
that are also in granite sub-strata have struggled to provide sufficient water. 
            The DEIR does not  appropriately state that the water flow testing showed that the pump 
test was a failure in providing the appropriate water that would meet the demand of such a 
project.   There is no mitigation for depriving the surrounding properties of their water supply. 
  
The Fifth issue is Forest Service Road: 
            Terra Vi is assuming they would have access from the Sawmill Mountain Road (Forest 
Route IS03). Their main circulation, access and egress is all planned for using this route. 
However, a Forest Route, such as IS03, is for forest administration and forest access.  Also 
Forest Route IS03 is the  only access that the 15 cabins in the 80 acre homestead have.  
            Considering that the planned site for Terra Vi has an alternative access approved by 
CalTrans 200 yards east along  Highway 120, the alternative  would be the most appropriate 
access to such a planned project.   
The Sixth issue is Waste Water: 
 
The DEIR does not address the potential for system failure of the  waste water treatment system. 
The failure of the system would  result in contaminating the water supply for the 15 resident 
cabins, the Middle Fork of the Tuolumne River and also could be in violation of the clean water 
act.  The DEIR completely overlooks the negative impact of a waste water treatment failure. 
 
            The USGS Ascension Mountain quad map (photo‐inspected 1992) shows a spring located 
outside the project boundaries, 300± feet to the north (the same off‐site aquatic feature shown in the 
NWI map). On the quad map, the spring flows into an unnamed perennial channel that flows 
northwest into the Middle Tuolumne River and, based on topography, EC‐01 also would be expected 
to flow into the same off‐site perennial channel 300± feet north of the project boundaries and 
subsequently to the Middle Fork Tuolumne River. What does this tell us? 

These concerns address only a few of the issues; as this DEIR is over 1,200 plus pages with a 
short time granted to review not only the Terra Vi DEIR but also the Under Canvas DEIR, the 
county is limiting the community’s  ability to adequately respond to all the misinformation and 
lack of facts this DEIR provides. 

Erickson Family 
30300 Highway 120 
Groveland  
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From: Keith Zenobia <keith@zenobia.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 5:58 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Terra Vi Lodge Project / Public Comment 
Importance: High 

Dear Ms. Yaley:  

As a long‐time resident of Pine Mountain Lake in Groveland, I vehemently object on several grounds to 
the Terra Vi Lodge development at the intersection of Hwy 120 and Sawmill Mountain Road. 

The Environmental Impact Report does not adequately address traffic safety concerns introduced by the 
project.  Nor does it properly assess the probable shortfall of the area water supply for a project of this 
immense scale and likely endangerment by the overtaxed septic system to the surrounding natural 
water system.  Moreover, the exponentially increased fire‐risk by such large numbers of daily visitors in 
an extremely vulnerable area of our county would pose too great of a threat and severely overtax our 
barely sufficient fire‐fighting, emergency and sheriff services.  

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Keith Zenobia 
19677 Jonny Degnan Ct. 
Groveland, CA 05321 
209‐962‐4014 
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From: dan@excaliburre.com <dan@excaliburre.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 3:22 PM 
To: bosm@co.tuolumne.ca.us; triggs@co.tuolumne.ca.us; Kathleen Haff 
<kathleenhaff2020@gmail.com>; qyaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us; nrizzi@co.tuolumne.ca.us 
Cc: dan@excaliburre.com 
Subject: Comment Lettter ‐ Terra Vi Draft EIR  

Please find attached a copy of the comment letter I submitted yesterday regarding the draft EIR for the 
Hansji Company Terra Vi hotel / resort proposed for Sawmill Mountain. 
To echo many comments you have received, or will be receiving, I have to state that I feel the way The 
County has handled this project from the very beginning has been disingenuous and counter productive. 
I own the property directly adjacent to the site and directly below the proposed giant leach field 
(approximately seven acres I believe). The subject property drains onto and through my meadow, 
springs and well before entering the middle fork of The Tuolumne River. 
My property will, without any doubt, be severally impacted yet neither I, or any of my neighbors, 
interested parties, community organizations, government agencies or anyone else was given a 
reasonable opportunity to review and comment on this massive draft environmental impact report, 
which, I understand to be the largest ever submitted in The County. 
The previous record was set, I understand, by the Yosemite Under Canvas draft EIR which, as you’re 
aware, we JUST finished reviewing and commenting on. 
It was unconscionable to “dump” such a humongous amount of work on everyone, just seven business 
days between deadlines, in the middle of Summer, during the re‐surgence of COVID19 and to offer the 
bare minimum required review period. 
I know many people and organizations submitted valid and justified requests for a short extension which 
were apparently rejected. I did not even receive an answer on my request, despite my follow‐up emails 
and phone calls. 
In fact, as far as I can tell, The County did not even run a notice in the Union Democrat, Mother Lode or 
other medias which would alert it’s citizens and organizations of the issuance and comment period for 
the DEIR’s on either project. 
I know that the District Ranger for the Groveland District of the USFS was not aware of the submittals 
until hearing about it from me thirty days into the review period and that Mr. Glenn Gottshall, President 
of the Tuolumne County Alliance for Resources and Environment (TUCARE) and every member of the 
Board was completely unaware of either DEIR and comment period until YESTERDAY, when Mr. 
Gottschall saw the article in the Union Democrat which was initiated by communications from the 
residents of Sawmill Mountain. 
There are hundreds, or thousands, of important residents and entities which were completely unaware. 

How is The County supposedly served when it’s key citizens and organizations are kept in the dark and 
not allowed a chance to review and advise? 

So I, an adjacent property owner, had no viable chance to review and comment. My attached letter is 
piecemeal and incomplete, as are the submittals from many impacted neighbors, organizations and 
concerned citizens and The County is thereby deprived of valuable input. 
I know the County is accepting comments until the BOS meeting, but there is a big difference with the 
effectiveness and standing of comments received after the deadline, as the County will not be legally 
required to respond to those points and issues raised post‐deadline. 
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Both Terra Vi and Yosemite Under Canvas are BIG projects and, if approved, will have tremendous 
impacts on Tuolumne County for decades to come. 
 
It’s extremely important for the County to receive, and evaluate, ALL information related to potential 
impacts. 
 
I am hereby re‐submiting my request for the Terra Vi DEIR comment period to be extended to the 
standard sixty day period, per CEQA guidelines, to allow citizens and organizations a reasonable 
opportunity to provide valuable input. 
 
In closing I would like to make the point that many of us feel The County is pushing these projects 
through with little, or no, consideration for the long term surrounding community. 
 
At every step of this process the comment periods are kept to the minimum as is Notice. 
 
In fact, Yosemite Under Canvas was just three days away from Board of Supervisors approval based on 
the results of just an Initial Study before I, an adjacent property owner, found out about the meeting by 
accident, when I called the Planning Department regarding an entirely different meeting, for the Terra 
Vi project. Attorney’s Ellison Folk and Deborah Rosenthal had to scramble to have the Approval vote 
removed from the agenda. 
Prior to mistakenly receiving information on the Board of Supervisors meeting I had absolutely NO 
knowledge that Under Canvas was set for Approval. In fact I was never even made aware that an 
Application had been submitted for this project and neither were ANY of my neighbors on Sawmill 
Mountain and Hardin Flat, surrounding the project site. 
The Application had in fact been in process for ONE YEAR. 
 
These tactics are counter productive in terms of gaining support from the community and ineffective in 
that we are a smart bunch and know how to address these issues. 
 
Additionally, as you will see in my letter, there are serious issues with past entitlements on this 
property. The County has been made aware and, as the lead agency, has the legal responsibility to 
investigate, yet it apparently is not and failed to include the alleged Unlawful Land Division in the DEIR’s 
for either project, despite their timely submittal and constant follow‐up by County resident Matthew 
Chapman. His complaint needs to be taken seriously and investigated. 
 
Again, I implore you to extend the comment period for another two weeks, to the standard CEQA sixty 
(60) day period. Give your residents, representatives and organizations the opportunity to review and 
submit comprehensive comments. 
 
It’s not like two weeks will make any difference in the timeframe of these proposed developments. Both 
have been in the works for two years and will likely be in the works for several more years as the 
surrounding community has been stewards of Sawmill Mountain and Hardin Flat for Seventy Five Years 
and will continue to do what’s necessary to protect this beautiful part of Tuolumne County. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Dan Courtney 
Trustee, The Jacqueline Courtney Trust 
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Owner, 11250 Sawmill Mountain Road, Groveland 
 
 
Dan Courtney 
La Jolla, CA 
(858) 337‐7019 cell 
Dan@excaliburre.com 
 



Ms. Quincy Yaley 

Community Development Director 

Tuolumne County 

                    July 30, 2020 

 

Dear Ms. Yaley, please review the following comment letter I’m submitting on the 
Draft Environmental Impact Report for the proposed Terra Vi project. 

I will start by stating that we have to question whether the County is really 
looking out for it’s constituents when it refuses to accommodate valid requests 
for a short extension to allow for a more through and valuable review and 
response to the Draft Environmental Impact Report. 

As the owner of the property directly adjacent to this proposed resort, sharing a 
long property line, and directly under the proposed giant leach field I am writing 
to share several concerns regarding various Impacts which were not adequately 
addressed in the Draft Environmental Impact Report as well as to question the 
legality of the previous entitlements, which the County is required to investigate. 

The Sawmill Mountain / Hardin Flat area is comprised of R‐2, R‐5 and A‐10 
residential properties. This proposed hotel / resort site is directly in the center of 
our long term Homsteader residential area. 

It shows on the map as a small patch of private property surrounded by 
thousands of miles of Stanislaus National Forest and Yosemite National Park, just 
six miles to the east. 

My great‐great uncle was one of the very original homesteadesr while serving as 
the foreman of the sawmill almost one century ago.  

The Sawmill Mountain / Hardin Flat area is a beautiful, rustic community. 

Our properties are typically one or two bedroom cabins or houses on five to ten 
acres parcels of incredibly beautiful, scenic, quiet nature “preserves” consisting of 
old‐growth forest, lush green meadows, seasonal springs and streams feeding the 
Wild and Scenic Tuolumne River. 
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The area is populated by far more animals than people including hawks, herds of 
Mule Deer, frogs, mountain lion, bear, endangered owls and bats and much more. 

Most of the homes have been in the same families for generations. Many of my 
neighbors are up to their third or fourth generation and the Erickson’s are on 
their fifth generation. One of my earliest memories here was catching poison oak 
and falling in love with Calamine Lotion at around five years old. 

We are the caretakers for this land as generation after generation are raised here 
and taught how to protect and care for this beautiful yet fragile nature. 

Most of our homes (but unfortunately not all) survived the Rim Fire, due in part to 
our regular thinning and maintenance of this forest, which is both hard and 
expensive work. 

In fact, the firefighters and other responders nicknamed our area “The Oasis” 
because it was the last remaining stand of green in miles of black, burnt forest. 

We all love this mountain and river and do our best to protect it and preserve it 
for future generations. 

Personally, I’m a second generation owner, a relative “new kid” on the block. My 
late Mother, Jacqueline, loved this property immensely and was so at peace and 
happy surrounded by “her” trees and “her” meadows until she passed last year. 

It’s for her sake, as well as mine and future generations that I write this letter to 
let you all know what a shame and tragedy it would be if Tuolumne County 
decides to forget about what it represents for the sake of dollars. 

I’m going to briefly review the history of this land and then point out some of the 
numerous substantially negative impacts which have been largely ignored, 
dismissed or altogether ignored 

When this site was purportedly re‐zoned from Timber Preserve to Commercial 
Recreation thirty years ago (Exhibit One – Letter from Gene Pfeiffer) the County 
provided minimal notice to the surrounding property owners, did not conduct an 
Environmental Impact Review and essentially made no mention of the existence 
of this large residential community.  In fact, they referenced the underlying zoning 
of Hwy 120 as a justification of conformance with the commercial use, completely 
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ignoring the fact the subject site is in the midst of our residential community, 
which was established over Seventy Five (75) years ago. 

 

From my research I’ve gathered that in 1991 the Tuolumne County Board of 
Supervisors voted to support a General Plan Amendment to re‐zone the subject 
property from Timber Preserve (TPZ) to Commercial Recreation (CK) based on an 
Initial Study. 

The property at that time was a single approximately 139 acre parcel (APN 68‐
120‐57). 

The approval document attached as Exhibit One brings up some interesting points 
including the fact that CEQA requires the lead agency to obtain an EIR unless 
there is “no substantial evidence in light of the whole record before the lead 
agency, that the Project may have a significant impact on the environment (Public 
Resource Code 21080 (c ) (i) . 

However, the Initial Study did mention the possibility for multiple significant 
impacts including, but not limited to: 

Adversely impacting timber production. 

Being located in an Extreme Fire Hazard zone. 

A request by Fish & Game for a wildlife survey. 

Distance from emergency service. 

Impacts to wildlife. 

Aesthetic impacts to the Hwy 120 corridor through the National Forest leading to 
the National Park. 

Tuolumne County Fire Department’s statement that the project “may create a 
significant adverse impact as far as TCFD’s and CDF’s ability to provide fire 
protection within this area.” 

The Initial Study reported that the Tuolumne County Fire Department indicated 
that the site receives year round structural fire protection from Cal Fire Smith 
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Station, and seasonal (June 1 ‐ November 1) from Cal Fire / Groveland. The 
response time from “First Due Engine Company” is 20 +‐ minutes. 

In fact, the Smith Station fire station is no longer a year‐round CalFire facility but 
is now operated by the U.S. Forest Service who are neither trained for nor 
permitted to respond to structure fires on private property. 

So it appears this site no longer satisfies the conditions of the 1991 zone change. 

 

It also appears the County did not obtain input from many of the key agencies 
including Cal Trans. 

 

The study also states: 

Page 5: It is the policy of the State to discourage expansion of urban services into 
Timberland. 

 

Page 6: Conclusion the zone change does not constitute Urban Development and 
no urban services are required for the project or future development. 

 

Question: How do you develop large scale motel / hotel / resort complexes 
without urban services? 

 

General Plan Fire Hazard Rating of the project site is Extreme. 

 

No major deer migration corridor. (There is no question there are large herds of 
Mule Deer migrating through this property at this time). 

 

Pg. 8 Year round spring and ephereral drainages. 
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Importantly, the Initial Study, page 11, states that “Pursuant to Chapter 1 of the 
General Plan, the project site would ordinarily be run through the General Plan 
Decision Matrix (Appendix A) following cancellation of the Williamson Act 
contract, in order to determine the appropriate General Plan land use 
designation. Chart 1C of the Decision Matrix indicates that the appropriate 
General Plan designation for … Assessors Parcel No, 68‐120‐57 would be LR (Large 
Lot).” 

 

The Initial Study then makes the case that because Hwy 120’s underlying zoning is 
designated Parks and Recreation as are two small adjacent parcels south of Hwy 
120 and contiguous to subject property (I believe this refers to the pull‐over lane 
and the drainage channel for Hwy 120) the findings can be made the property can 
be rezoned to Commercial Recreation.  

To me that sounds like a little bit of a stretch. 

 

There is no mention of the fact this property sits right in the center of a Seventy 
Five (75) year old well established Homesteader community consisting of well 
over Thirty multi‐generational RE‐2, RE‐5 and A10/RR properties. 

The net effect of Re‐Zoning this property from Timber Preserve to Commercial 
Recreation without the benefit of an Environmental Impact Review was to deprive 
the neighboring property owners, the community as a whole, the County and the 
surrounding environment of the ability to consider all of the potentially significant 
negative impacts listed in the Initial Study, and possibly more. 

 

The next significant entitlement action on this property was the division of this 
single approximately 139 acre parcel (APN 68‐120‐57) into four relatively similar 
size lots between 2003 and 2004 through a lot line adjustment. 

Information pertaining to this County action, an allegation into a possible 
violation of the Subdivision Maps Act and an ongoing request for investigation 
was submitted to the County during the Scoping study but apparently was not 
included in this over 2,000 page DEIR. 
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The allegation is, in part, that the lot line adjustment was performed illegally with 
parcels that did not in fact exist. More information is included in the Comment 
Letters submitted by one of our neighbors, Matt Chapman. 

It appears the County may be failing it’s duty to investigate this allegation. 

Attached to this letter are several County documents including a Consent to 
Record four large separate legal parcels when only two legal parcels are in the 
referenced Certificate of Compliance (Exhibits Two, Three, Four & Five). 

The apparent net impact of this likely ministerial process was for the County to 
once again deprive the neighboring property owners, the community as a whole, 
the County and the surrounding environment any kind of Notice, possible 
circumvention of the Subdivision Map Act and loss of the opportunity to examine 
the potential impact of this division of land, which now lends itself to the creation 
of two separate large‐scale commercial developments. 

 

Fast forward to 2015 – 2016. A recorded CFIP agreement is brought to my 
attention. 

I’ve attached a California Forest Improvement Act (CFID) Greenhouse Gas 
Reduction Fund (GGRF) agreement for a Federal Grant (Exhibit Six). 

This document was signed and submitted by the property owner less than five 
years ago, a couple of years after The Rim Fire, and includes the following 
information: 

Objective: Establish fully stocked forest conditions capable of carbon 
sequestration and long term timber production.  Establishment of planted conifer 
plantations and maintain healthy productive stands into the future.   

 

Pg. 13. 

Approximately 30 acres of the northeast portion was planted at 300 trees per 
acre and a spot spray around seedlings was done.  The remaining area had 
adequate natural regeneration and was not planted.   
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The area has a history of wildfire activity.  The 1987 Complex Fire, Rogge Fire 
1995, and the Rim Fire 2013 all burned major portions of the Tuolumne River 
watershed either burning or threatening the property. 

 

The proximity of the parcels to Hwy 120, a major State highway and the northern 
access to Yosemite Park, add to the importance of creating a safe and aesthetic 
forest landscape.  

 

The Tuolumne River along with the other perennial watercourses provide 
valuable wildlife habitat for a number of species including deer, bear, wild turkey, 
and gray squirrels.  The landowners want to insure these values by improving 
forest health and reducing current fuel load levels.  

  

When combined with other properties within the Tuolumne River Watershed, this 
project will help protect water quality, aesthetics, and wildlife values within the 
overall watershed. 

 

Pg. 14: Tree establishment and survival to a fully stocked timber stand will allow 
for carbon storage on site.  Long term the stand will be grown to maturity and 
managed for timber.  Trees will be left to grow on site to rotation age 60‐100 
years.  As harvests occur regeneration will be encouraged to maintain a viable 
timber stand.  Trees will occupy the site and timber volumes per acre are 
expected to be maintained between 15 and 40MBF/ac.  

 

Once trees are established shade will deter the growth of brushy fuels and 
plantation maintenance will greatly decrease hazardous fuel buildups that lead to 
large wildfires.  

 

Pg. 15: The landowner is committed to managing the parcel for long term forest 
and agricultural use.  Current zoning is rural allowing for these land uses. 
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The promotion of a mature forest will provide a diversity of habitat for wildlife.  

 

The area is located within the VeryHighFHSZ in Tuolumne County. 

 

This project is designed to achieve the following:  

  

1) Establish viable forested condition.  
2) Restore and improve forest health.  

3) Protecting water quality by maintaining vegetative debris and minimize 
potential for movement of herbicides downstream through use of no 
application buffer strips.  

4) Help reduce the risk of catastrophic stand replacement wildfires through 
maintenance and establishment of forested landscapes. 

 

Pg. 4: Participant certifies that the parcel of forestland to which the Forest 
Improvement Program applies will not be developed for uses incompatible 
with forest resources management within 10 years following recordation date, 
as explained below.  If the parcel of forestland is zoned other than TPZ, 
pursuant to provisions of Chapter 67 (commencing with Section 52200) of Part 
1 of Division 1 of Title 5 of the Government Code, a Land‐Use Addendum shall 
be signed by the Participant and shall be incorporated in and made a part of 
this agreement.  Said Land‐Use Addendum shall be recorded in the office of 
the County Recorder of the county of the affected land and shall be a covenant 
running with the land. 

 

Pg. 10: (d) Number of acres under the Management Plan: 149     
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How is the project area zoned?  Check one of the following and answer 
pertinent questions:  TPZ  Agriculture Preserve  Other: AE 

 

Is there a Conservation Easement, CC&R’s, or a petition for rezoning from 
TPZ to other uses, existing, underway, or contemplated, which would 
restrict resource management activities for the period of time during which 
the grant is administered (10 years)?   Yes      No X 
 

Will the landowner agree not to put CFIP land to any use incompatible with forest 
resource management for 10 years?  Yes  X     

 
 

So after reading and analyzing these documents I’m now sitting here asking 
myself “is this hotel/recreation land or is this timberland? 

 

As long as we’ve owned our property, again, directly adjacent to the subject 
property, all we’ve observed is it’s use as Timber Preserve. We saw a large logging 
operation in 2013, we see the recorded CFIP document stating the property 
owner will receive grant money for reforestation and that the land will remain in 
use as Timberland through at least 2025, we see the property use described as 
Agricultural on the County’s tax roll, and we think this is Timberland, not 
Commercial. 

In fact, so does the State of California.  

It appears the property was intended to be converted from Timberland ten years 
after the 1991 zone change. According to the State of California, up through the 
date of the writing of this letter a Conversion permit has not been submitted and 
applied for. 

As the 1991 Initial Plan stated, “the project site would ordinarily be tun through 
the General Plan Decision Matrix (Appendix A) following cancellation of the 
Williamson Act contract, in order to determine the appropriate General Plan land 
use designation.” 
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We feel that’s where things stand today. The property owner should first 
complete the Conversion permit with the State of California and, IF approved, 
should THEN proceed to apply for a zone change with the County, based on the 
conditions in effect today, not thirty years ago. 

It is not “automatic” that the State will approve a Conversion permit. In fact the 
Conversion permit applied for by Yosemite Under Canvas, on the other side of the 
site, was rejected by The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
just last week due, in part, to concerns stated by the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife’s concern “concerned with potential impacts to special‐status 
bat species, State Species of Special Concern northern goshawk (Accipiter 
gentilis), avian species, and stream and riparian resources.” (See Exhibit Seven – 
Cal Dept of Fish & Game Letter). 

 

Additionally, the impact of Conversion of Timber Preserve is in itself a serious 
impact. Due to extreme reductions in the availability of Federal Timberland and 
the loss of substantial amounts of private Timberland the remaining inventory is 
treasured, as are the benefits of carbon sequestering and the reduction of 
greenhouse gasses. 

 

We feel the County is putting the cart before the horse and should table this 
Application until when, and if, the property is successfully converted from Timber 
Preserve through the State of California, THEN perform the due diligence to 
evaluate the appropriate zoning in this current era. 

It is quite possible the outcome would be different, and the determination 
following an Environmental Impact Report could well be that the current 
appropriate land use is either Residential, to conform with the surrounding 
community (and not the underlying zoning of Highway 120), or some other 
appropriate use. 

It is actually highly questionable that this is an appropriate site for Commercial 
zoning, given the severe fire risk and what we’ve learned (hopefully) from The 
Rim Fire and The Camp Fire, the absence of public water and sewage, the traffic 
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concerns, the impact on the migration patterns of the wildlife present in the area 
currently (not what was or was not here thirty years ago) . 

 

Let’s look at the reasons why this might be the case: 

 

Water: 

Please see the attached letter (Exhibit Eight) from top hydrogeology expert 
Kenneth Schmidt (Bio attached as Exhibit Nine). 

Mr. Schmidt’s concluded that the DEIR statement that the proposed development 
doesn’t appear to place a burden on the available groundwater supply in the 
project vicinity was not supported by the report. 

In fact the pump testing had several major failures including, but not limited to: 

 

Drawdowns were significant, especially since the residential properties were 
mostly uninhabited and not utilizing water during the time of the test. 

The discharged water may have re‐entered the water table during the pump test. 

Testing was not performed in a cumulative manner, with the proposed Yosemite 
Under Canvas Project across the road. 

Incomplete and missing information. 

 

Fire: 

This impact is so obvious it’s barely worth discussing. Just the concept of inserting 
several hundred hotel guests into the middle of an Extreme Fire Hazard Zone / dry 
forest.  

Not to mention this area is prone to frequent fires and has been burned in: 

The Rim Fire of 2012 

The Rogge Fire of 1995 
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The Complex Fire of 1987  

Again, in the 1991 Initial Study the Tuolumne County Fire Department’s stated 
that the project “may create a significant adverse impact as far as TCFD’s and 
CDF’s ability to provide fire protection within this area.” 

And that was with the Smith Station Fire Station year‐round and a 20 minute 
response time, plus they required a 1,250 gpm 20 psi fire system which could 
operate for two hours and a 150,000 gallon dedicated water tank. 

Is there less risk of fire now than in 1991? All reports I’ve read say there is now a 
greatly heightened risk of fire. 

I keep hearing about Cal‐Fire’s plans to freeze developments in the high fire risk 
areas. Is this rush to approve the project for the purpose of beating those 
restrictions? 

 

 

Traffic:  

The cumulative impact of this project combined with the re‐opening of Berkeley 
Camp, expansion of Yosemite Lakes and proposed adjacent Yosemite Under 
Canvas MUST be evaluated with a Traffic Study as well as the design of Hwy 120 
to allow pull‐outs for YARTS, turn lanes on both sides of Hwy 120 and a center 
lane. 

CalTrans was apparently not consulted in the 1991 zone change to commercial 
but they must be now.  

Rather than utilizing a dead‐end Forest Route with a sharp turn as the drivers are 
exiting a sharp curve along Hwy 120 the main entrance and exit for the project 
should be located at the site’s sixty foot opening onto Hwy. 120, further to the 
east, where the line of sight is much better (Exhibit Ten). 

 

Sewage: 
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Even the top of the line sewage treatment centers fail and the concept of a giant 
leechfield for a development of this scale is disgusting. What happens when the 
waste cannot percolate, and where does it go when it does percolate? 

The project map depicts the flow going south, towards Hwy 120, which is uphill. 

Since underground flow typically follows the terrain it is much more likely the 
sewage would flow downhill through the meadows, springs, streams and wells of 
the neighboring properties then into the stream 300’ away which flows into the 
middle fork of the Wild and Scenic Tuolumne River. 

It’s preposterous to think there is no substantial impact created. 

When it fails, then what? How does that get removed from the river? 

There are confirmed reports of COVID19 in the water exiting Yosemite Valley 
from the Merced River. Do we want COVID19 in The Wild and Scenic Tuolumne 
River as well? 

As stated in Dr. Schmidt’s letter (Exhibit 7 ) a careful hydrogeologic evaluation 
needs to be performed on the impact of wastewater on the project’s and 
neighboring property owner’s water supply. 

 

Evacuation:  

The residents of Sawmill Mountain have one, and only one, evacuation route, 
along Forest Route I‐S03 past the proposed resort and onto Hwy 120. How are the 
residents, as well as visitors to Stanislaus National Forest, supposed to reach the 
highway when hundreds of fleeing and likely panicked hotel guests are between 
them and the highway? 

Eight homes have only the use of the easement across the NW corner of this site 
just feet from the proposed Heli‐pad, which means they would likely be stopped 
until the helicopters have completed their landings and take‐offs. 

 

Eco‐Friendly: 
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How Eco‐Friendly is it to destroy a forest of mature trees which were among the 
relative few in the area to survive the Rim Fire, adjacent to the boundary of a 
National Forest? 

 

The bottom line here is that, yes, Tuolumne County needs additional revenue. But 
at what point do you sacrifice what you’re all about? 

This project will have a severe detrimental impact on the scenic corridor into 
Yosemite National Park. 

It creates serious safety and environmental impacts which cannot be mitigated. 

This is the wrong place for a large commercial development of this scale. 

There are alternative locations which are served by the Groveland Community 
Service District with running water, sewage, in closer proximity to the scarce 
emergency services. These locations, including “The Scar” and the Deardorfer 
property along Hwy 120 near Smith Station, will generate the same tax revenues 
for the County without destroying this beautiful but fragile environment and 
putting so many lives at risk. 

 

The zone change to Commercial Recreation was performed almost thirty years 
ago without an EIR. Conditions have changed. Indeed, it seems impossible for this 
site to now satisfy the conditions of the 1991 approval. 

The property has continued to be utilized as Timberland the entire time through 
current. There is currently a Timber Harvest Plan proposed. 

I urge the County to put aside the temptation of substantial TOT income for a 
minute and look at this proposed project solely with regards to it’s merits vrs it’s 
potentially extremely serious negative impacts. 

Find a more appropriate location for the lodging establishments. 

Allow the property owner to obtain the financial reward they deserve through 
profitably developing the site in character with the long‐term existing residential 
community it sits in the center of.  
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Conduct a feasibility study to examine other potential uses, such as creating single 
family homes to blend in with the neighborhood and to assist with the County’s 
serious affordable housing crisis. 

After all, theres no guarantee this project will be successful or survive for more 
than a few years. Then what? 

PLEASE consider all the input, observations and suggestions you are receiving 
from your constituents and tax payers. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Dan Courtney 

Trustee, The Jacqueline Courtney Trust 

Owner of 11250 Sawmill Mountain Road 

Groveland, CA 95321 
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EXHIBIT LIST 

DAN COURTNEY DEIR LTR – TERRA VI 7‐30‐20 

EXHIBIT #    TITLE_________________________ 

ONE  Gene Pfeiffer Ltr – 1991 Zone Change 

TWO  Cert of Compliance, etc Manly 

THREE   Manly Subdivision  

FOUR  County Surveyor’s Decision 

FIVE  Lot Line Adjustment Map 

SIX  Manly PRA_8GG (CFIP) 

SEVEN   YUC CONVERSION LTR 

EIGHT  Ken Schmidt Letter 

NINE  Ken Schmidt Bio 

TEN  CalTrans Quitclaim ‐ Opening 
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State of California The Natural Resources Agency
Memorandum

To: FAS/Landowner Date: December 17, 2015
Telephone: (916) 651-6660
E-Mail: Aaron.Mills@fire.ca.gov

Cc: DAO/SCO

Jeff Calvert

Federal Grant Analyst / AFAS

File

From: CA Dept of Forestry & Fire Protection

Subject: CFIP Contract – 8GG14302; Gregory Robert Manly – APPROVED

Attached are two (2) originally signed of the above mentioned CFIP contract 
agreement which has been properly approved.  Please forward one (1) original to the 
Landowner at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you.

Aaron Mills  
Staff Services Analyst
Grants Management Unit

PUB116-29



PUB116-29
cont.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY
CFIP AGREEMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION   
(Rev. 2015)

CFIP Agreement 2015 GGRF
Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the California Forest Improvement Act of 1978, State 
may enter into cost-sharing agreements with eligible Participants who will undertake forest 
improvement work upon his/her land; NOW, THEREFORE,

1. In consideration of the forest improvement work to be performed by the Participants, as 
described in the attached Project Summary, State will reimburse costs incurred for the 
purpose of undertaking forest improvement work on those lands designated.  The maximum 
amount of reimbursement is the amount stated in Project Summary, “MAXIMUM 
REIMBURSEMENT”.  Reimbursement will be made for actual cash expenditures and for 
goods or services beyond Participant’s matching contribution requirement.  Reimbursement 
for such goods and services shall be made in accordance with the State’s prevailing rates, 
provided, however, reimbursement shall not exceed the State’s adopted maximum per-acre 
(or other unit of measure) costs or Participant’s actual costs, whichever is less for the forest 
improvement practices.  Expected revenues from products generated will reduce 
reimbursement and no more than 100% of out of pocket costs are to be recovered.

2. This agreement is conditional upon appropriation and availability of funds for purposes of this 
contract.  In the event such funds are not available in the Budget Act for the fiscal year 
concerned or are insufficient to carry out the purpose of this agreement, each party agrees to 
release the other party from all obligations.  Funding of the work is also subjected to annual 
funding decisions.  IF FUNDED, NOTICE TO THE PARTICIPANT BY THE STATE WILL BE 
MADE.  NO WORK MAY COMMENCE WITHOUT THIS NOTICE.

3. Participant shall promptly submit records at intervals and in such form as State may request.  
Payment by the State shall be made after an on-site inspection and approval of the 
practice(s).  The Participant shall submit a CFIP Invoice for payment to the local Forestry 
Assistance Specialist (FAS) of the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection.  A 
final CFIP Invoice shall be submitted no later than 45 days after completion or expiration of 
this agreement, as specified on the Project Schedule.

4. The Participant agrees to make immediate monetary restitution of any paid funds for any 
disallowance of costs or expenditures or unauthorized activities which are disclosed through 
audit or inspection by the State.  If Participant does not complete the five acres of minimum 
practice(s) of forest improvement work as described and required in Section 1527.1, Chapter 
9.5, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR) by the end of the term specified 
herein, all sums previously paid by State shall immediately become due and payable to 
State.

5. Participant shall comply with all local and State fire and safety laws.

6. The Project Description, Project Schedule, Environmental Checklist, RPF Checklist, Land-
Use Addendum and Management Plan are deliverables due prior to commencement of 
ground practices.  Work started prior to the execution of this agreement will not be eligible for 
funding under the terms of this agreement.  Project costs eligible for assistance shall be 
determined upon the basis of the criteria set forth in Chapter 9.5 of Title 14 of the CCR.

7. Participant shall permit periodic site visits by a representative of the State to ensure program 
compliance.

8. Participant agrees to indemnify, defend, and save harmless State, its officers, agents and 
employees from any and all claims and losses occurring or resulting to any and all 
contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation 
furnishing or supplying work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the 
performance of this contract and from any and all claims and losses occurring or resulting to 
any person, firm, or corporation who may be injured or damaged by the Participant or any 
agent or employee of Participant in the performance of this agreement.

9. The Participant, and the agents and employees of Participant, in the performance of this 
agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers, or employees or agents 
of the State.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY
CFIP AGREEMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION   
(Rev. 2015)

CFIP Agreement 2015 GGRF
Page 3 of 4

10. This agreement may be amended, or terminated by mutual consent; it may also be 
terminated by State or Participant upon the giving of written notice to the other party thirty 
(30) days in advance.

11. Failure by the Participant to comply with the terms of this agreement shall be cause for the 
suspension of all obligations of the State.

12. Participant certifies that title to the land upon which forest improvement work will be 
performed is vested in the persons named in this agreement and that land is under the 
control and possession of the person(s) named in this agreement.

13. Participant certifies that the parcel of forestland to which the Forest Improvement Program 
applies will not be developed for uses incompatible with forest resources management within 
10 years following recordation date, as explained below.  If the parcel of forestland is zoned 
other than TPZ, pursuant to provisions of Chapter 67 (commencing with Section 52200) of 
Part 1 of Division 1 of Title 5 of the Government Code, a Land-Use Addendum shall be 
signed by the Participant and shall be incorporated in and made a part of this agreement.  
Said Land-Use Addendum shall be recorded in the office of the County Recorder of the 
county of the affected land and shall be a covenant running with the land.

14. The Participant agrees to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
Workers' Compensation, and all other state and federal laws applicable to the work carried 
out pursuant to the proposed forest resource improvement project.

15. The Participant, by signing this agreement, does swear under penalty of perjury that no more 
than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued 
against the Participant within the immediately preceding two-year period because of the 
Participant’s failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders Participant to 
comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board (Government Code Section 
14780.5).

16. Participant shall keep such records as State shall prescribe, including records which fully 
disclose (a) the disposition of the proceeds of state funding assistance, (b) the total cost of 
the project in connection with such assistance that is given or used, (c) the amount and 
nature of that portion of the project cost supplied by other sources, and (d) any other such 
records as will facilitate an effective audit.  All records shall be made available to the State for 
auditing purposes at reasonable times.  Such accounts, documents, and records shall be 
retained by the Participant for at least three years following project termination.

17. During the performance of this agreement, Participant and its subcontractors shall not 
unlawfully discriminate, harass or allow harassment, against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of sex, race, color, ancestry, religious creed, national origin, physical 
disability (including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (cancer), age (over 
40), marital status, and denial of family care leave.  Participant and subcontractors shall 
insure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment 
are free from such discrimination and harassment.  Participant and subcontractors shall 
comply with provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code, Section 
12900 et. Seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of 
Regulations, Title 2, Section 7285.0 et. Seq.).  The applicable regulations of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code, Section 12990 (a-f), 
set forth in Chapter 5 Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations are 
incorporated into this agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full.  
Participant and its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations under this 
clause to labor organizations with which they have collective bargaining or other agreement.  
The Participant shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause 
in all subcontracts to perform work under the agreement.

18. Participant certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California to have, 
unless exempted, complied with the non-discrimination program requirements of Government 
Code Section12990 and California Code of Regulations, Title 2 Section 8103.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY
CFIP AGREEMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION   
(Rev. 2015)

CFIP Agreement 2015 GGRF
Page 4 of 4

19. Section 7(b) of the Privacy Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-579) requires that any federal, state or 
local governmental agency which requests an individual to disclose his social security 
account number shall inform that individual whether that disclosure is mandatory or 
voluntary, by which statutory or other authority such number is solicited, and what uses will 
be made of it.  The State requests each participant’s social security account number on a 
voluntary basis.  However, it should be noted that due to the use of social security account 
numbers by other agencies for identification purposes, the State may be unable to approve 
agreements without the social security account number.  The State uses social security 
account numbers for the following purpose:  reports to the Department of Fair Employment 
and Housing, Internal Revenue Service, and Franchise Tax Board.

20. The Participant acknowledges that a conflict of interest with the State does not exist pursuant 
to provisions in Division 2, Chapter 2, Article 8, Sections 10410 and 10411 of the Public 
Contract Code.

21. The Participant states the information in the Management Plan and/or Management Plan 
Addendum (Project Description) is proprietary information and claims privilege against its 
disclosure pursuant to Evidence Code 1060.

22. The contractor or grant recipient hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Section 
8355 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace.  The contractor will:

1. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, 
dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations, as required by Government Code 
Section 8355(a).

2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Government Code Section 
8355(b), to inform employees about all of the following:

(a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
(b) The person’s or organization’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
(c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and
(d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

3. Provide as required by Government Code Section 8355(c) that every employee who 
works on the proposed contract or grant:

(a)  Will receive a copy of the company’s drug-free policy statement, and
(b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company’s statement as a condition of 

employment on the contract or grant.

23. Contractor shall comply with all federal requirements established under 28 code of 
Regulations, Part 36, and Americans with Disabilities Act, in order to make programs 
accessible to all participants and to provide equally effective communications.

24. In addition to the terms and conditions of this agreement, the Addendum for Greenhouse 
Gas Reduction Fund (GGRF) Grants Projects is hereby incorporated and made part this 
agreement. 
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8GG14302
Gregory Robert Manly

Manly CFIP

ADDENDUM – GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION PROJECTS

I. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Grant funds shall be used on projects with the primary goal of reducing greenhouse 
gases (GHGs) and furthering the purposes of AB 32 (Chapter 488, Statutes of 2006), 
California’s Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006. 

2. Grant funds shall be used on projects limited to specific activities as described in 
GHG Grants Procedural Guides.    

3. Greenhouse gas reduction must be calculated using a GHG quantification 
methodology that has been developed or approved by ARB.  

4. Grantee shall report project and benefits information when requested by the State 
(e.g., GHG reductions, disadvantaged community benefits, energy/water savings, 
and other co-benefits).

5. Grantee shall maintain accurate and detailed records documenting project 
description, project location, and schedule, GGRF dollars allocated, and leveraged 
funds throughout the duration of the project.

6. Failure of Grantee to meet the agreed upon terms of achieving required GHG 
reduction may result in project termination and recovery of funds.  

7. Grant funds used on Urban and Community Forestry projects shall adhere to the 
following: 

a. Must contain a tree planting component.

b.   Must be located in or provide direct, meaningful and assured benefits to 
a disadvantaged community, if approved as part of the project and as outlined     
in the Urban and Community Forestry Grants Procedural Guide.      

II. MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
All Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund (GGRF) projects are required to monitor and 
report on carbon flux.  This includes direct emissions, avoided emissions and 
sequestration.  All such emissions should be monitored and reported separately. 
In addition, the Urban & Community Forestry and Forest Legacy Program Grants have 

to monitor and report on other metrics.  Monitoring should be done at sufficient intervals 
to allow periodic reporting per the specific requirements of the individual grant program.  
Carbon flux should be expressed as the difference between the pre-project baseline 
and the in-progress or completed project at the end of the given monitoring period.  

1
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This will require the establishment of a pre-project baseline from which direct emissions, 
avoided emissions and sequestration can be periodically measured throughout the 
crediting period1 on the project area.  Emissions and sequestration measurements 
should be expressed as metric tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent [MTCO2e].  Net 
Greenhouse Gas (GHG) benefit of the project will be determined by the sum of the 
GHG emissions reductions and sequestration less any GHG emissions resulting from 
project implementation.  All other metrics should be reported in the appropriate units of 
measure.    The reporting requirements should determine the timing and frequency of 
monitoring actions as described in Table 1.

a. TABLE 1 GGRF GRANT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
Grant Program What to 

Report
Reporting 
Frequency

Report Due 

Urban & Community 
Forestry

1, 3, 6, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 18, 19, 
20

Quarterly, At 
Completion

January 1, April 1, 
July 1, September 
1, At Completion

Fuels Reduction 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10 Annually, At 
Completion

September 1, At 
Completion

Reforestation Services 2, 3, 6, 9, 10 Annually, At 
Completion

September 1, At 
Completion

Forest Legacy 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 17, 
19, 20

Annually, At 
Completion

September 1, At 
Completion

Forest Pest Control 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10 Annually, At 
Completion

September 1, At 
Completion

Demonstration State 
Forests Research

2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10 Annually, At 
Completion

September 1, At 
Completion

b. GGRF GRANT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
1. Increased carbon sequestration through tree growth. 

2. Increased carbon sequestration through tree growth and timberland 
management.

3. GHG emissions resulting from project implementation actions (fuel reduction 
activities, timber harvesting, sanitation harvesting, site preparation, research 
activities, etc.)

4. Avoided GHG emissions resulting from reducing hazardous fuel load 
potential that could lead to large wildfires.

1 The crediting period is the time period over which the project accrues GHG benefits.
2
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5. Avoided GHG emissions resulting from retaining the forest and avoiding 
conversion to another use.

6. Avoided GHG emissions resulting from utilization of the removed trees or 
other vegetation for biomass energy, solid wood products or other products.

7. Avoided GHG emissions resulting from preventing spread of disease to 
healthy forests by selectively removing pest- or pathogen-infected trees.

8. Avoided GHG emissions resulting from research activities.

9. Estimated net GHG benefit achieved to date. 

10. Estimated net GHG benefit for entire project to date [provide total MTCO2e 
over the project life].

11. Project status [provide one of the following: (a) started during reporting 
period; or (b) in progress.]

12. Project activities completed [e.g., milestones achieved].

13. Additional project benefits and results [if applicable, provide estimated 
totals, if available, 
or qualitative descriptions, of the following: (a) vehicle miles traveled 
reductions; (b) open space or greenbelt creation or preservation; (c) wildlife 
habitat preservation; (d) tons of biomass generated from forest easements 
and delivered to a renewable energy facility; (e) tons of harvested wood 
generated from forest easements and delivered to a mill; and (f) property 
acquired to be repurposed as an urban forestry project site.]

14. Number of trees planted and location.

15. Vegetation planted and location.

16. Maintenance activities conducted.

17. Verification that the land is still being managed in accordance with the terms 
of the forest conservation easement.

18. Verification that the site is still being maintained in accordance with the 
terms of the grant agreement.

19. At completion, summarize project accomplishments, including benefits to 
disadvantaged communities.

3
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20. At completion, summarize co-benefits for entire project [if applicable, e.g., 
vehicle miles traveled reductions; open space creation or preservation; 
wildlife habitat preservation].

III. PROGRAM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/RECOGNITION
All projects funded both fully and partially by the GGRF must clearly display, identify 
and label themselves as being part of the “California Climate Investments” program.  
The acknowledgement must contain the “California Climate Investments” and CAL FIRE
logos as well as the following statement: 

“Funding for this project provided by the California Department of Forestry and 
Fire Protection as part of the California Climate Investments Program.”

A draft of the acknowledgement must be approved by the STATE prior to publication. 

4
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY     CFIP APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY 
AND FIRE PROTECTION Page 1 of 3
Version 3-13-12

CALIFORNIA FOREST IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
APPLICATION

CFIP Project Number: 14-GHG-CFIP-01-0054

1. Enter the name(s) of all landowners as they appear on the deed. (Use attachment if necessary).

Name: Bob Manly Phone Number(s): 209-984-0468

Day Evening

Address: P.O. Box 130 Moccasin Ca 95347
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Name: Phone Number(s):
Day Evening

Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Name: Phone Number(s):
Day Evening

Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

2. Responsible person to be contacted:

Name: Bob Manly Phone Number(s): 209-984-0468

Day Evening

Address: P.O. Box 130 Moccasin Ca 95347
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

3.  (a) Does the landowner own 5,000 acres or less of forestland in California? Yes   No

(b) 20 acres or more of forestland?  Yes    No

(c) Is the total area proposed for each ground practice 5 acres or more? Yes    No      N/A  (Wildlife/Conservation)

(d) Number of acres under the Management Plan: 149                         Total ownership size: 149               

(e) Project area timber site productivity is: I      II      III      IV      V

(f) Has the project area been damaged by natural causes within the last 10 years?  Yes     No

4. (a) How is the project area zoned?  Check one of the following and answer pertinent questions:

TPZ Agriculture Preserve Oth
er:

AE

(b) Is there a Conservation Easement, CC&R’s, or a petition for rezoning from TPZ to other uses, existing, underway, or contemplated, which would 
restrict resource management activities for the period of time during which the grant is administered (10 years)?

Yes     No

If yes, explain:

(c) List all land uses permitted under this zoning. Indicate existing land uses on Management Plan Map.

List specific use(s): Timber Production

(d) Will the landowner agree not to put CFIP land to any use incompatible with forest resource management for 10 years?
Yes     No
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CALIFORNIA FOREST IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Landowners: Bob Manly

P.O. Box 130
Moccasin, CA  95347
(209) 984-0468

CFIP #: 14-GHG-CFIP-01-0054

Legislative Districts: State Senator - #14, State Assembly - #25, Congressional - #19

Objective
Establish fully stocked forest conditions capable of carbon sequestration and long term timber production.
Establishment of planted conifer plantations and maintain healthy productive stands into the future.

Site
This property is located in SE ¼ SE ¼ Section 26 Township 1 South, Range 18 East, Tuolumne County 
(37.821792oN, 119.960909oW).  The project consists of two parcels separated by the Cal Trans easement 
along Highway 120.  These parcels are in the Big Creek planning watershed (calwater 2.2 #6536.800201)
that is classified as high risk by the FRAP assessment team.  The 14,197.1 acre watershed is part of the 
broader Tuolumne River watershed that is also classified as high risk.  The South Fork of the Tuolumne
River runs ¼ mile south of the property. The 2013 Rim Flat fire burned through the majority of the two 
parcels.  The portion north of Highway 120 burned at high intensity and the area south of the highway 
burned at lower intensity except for a couple of isolated pockets.  There are green trees throughout and 
surrounding the units. Approximately 77 acres of the area were burned at high intensity. This project is 
located in the footprint of intensively burned area.  Salvage timber operations were conducted following the 
fire and were completed in the spring of 2014. Reforestation under a NRCS contracted was conducted in 
the winter of 2014-15.  Approximately 30 acres of the northeast portion was planted at 300 trees per acre 
and a spot spray around seedlings was done. The remaining area had adequate natural regeneration and 
was not planted. A follow-up herbicide treatment in the summer of 2015 is scheduled for the entire burned 
area. The area is in need of additional reforestation replanting and follow-up herbicide treatments to 
achieve adequate survival levels of conifers. The sites have extensive bear clover and oak competition.
With the current drought mortality of planted and natural seedlings is expected.  Replanting on 15 acres, 
10% of the total is expected. The area has a history of wildfire activity.  The 1987 Complex Fire, Rogge 
Fire 1995, and the Rim Fire 2013 all burned major portions of the Tuolumne River watershed either 
burning or threatening the property.

The project is along Hwy 120 between the North and South forks of the Tuolumne River just west of 
Harden Flat, a major summer recreation area. This project will complement fuel reduction work completed 
by the Forest Service on bordering land to the west and south of the unit.  The proximity of the parcels to 
Hwy 120, a major State highway and the northern access to Yosemite Park, add to the importance of 
creating a safe and aesthetic forest landscape.

The Tuolumne River along with the other perennial watercourses provide valuable wildlife habitat for a 
number of species including deer, bear, wild turkey, and gray squirrels. The landowners want to insure 
these values by improving forest health and reducing current fuel load levels.

When combined with other properties within the Tuolumne River Watershed, this project will help protect 
water quality, aesthetics, and wildlife values within the overall watershed.

Project
This project proposes three cultural treatments to maintain and improve habitat conditions on the property.  
Individual treatment areas are shown on the attached map and acreages are listed in the summary below.
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• Preparation of mini-management plan.  The parcel is not covered by any management plan and 
will need a mini management plan to meet the long term management plan requirement.

• RPF supervision for a total of 92 acres, 20 to be paid at $150/ac and 72 at $75/ac.
1. 77acres of chemical follow-up. 
2. 15 acres of chemical site prep and trees and planting.  These operations will be conducted 

together and RPF supervision will be combined.

• 77 acres will be treated with Follow-up herbicide (low). The entire area will be treated in the 
summer of 2016.  Application shall be a directed foliar herbicide treatment.  Application will be 
by backpack sprayer and follow Pest Control Recommendations made by a registered Pest Control 
Advisor.  Work will be conducted by a licensed Pest Control Company and follow all appropriate 
EPA regulations.

• 15 acres site pre (low).  This will consist of chemical spot treatment around seedlings replanted in 
understocked areas as a result of mortality.  Application will be by backpack sprayer and follow 
Pest Control Recommendations made by a registered Pest Control Advisor.  Work will be 
conducted by a licensed Pest Control Company and follow all appropriate EPA regulations.

• Trees and Planting (Average).  This operation will consist of planting trees in understocked areas.  
Operation will be conducted in the winter of 2015-16.  Seedlings will be grown from local seed 
and be 1-0 stock.  Operation will be supervised by PRF and tree handling will be done to insure 
seedlings protection from adverse conditions.

Greenhouse Gas Affects

• Tree establishment and survival to a fully stocked timber stand will allow for carbon storage 
on site.  Long term the stand will be grown to maturity and managed for timber.  Trees will be 
left to grow on site to rotation age 60-100 years.  As harvests occur regeneration will be 
encouraged to maintain a viable timber stand.  Trees will occupy the site and timber volumes 
per acre are expected to be maintained between 15 and 40MBF/ac.

• The project will reforest the currently understocked area resulting from the Rim Fire.
Historically chaparral vegetation types burn from wildfire every 10-20 years.  Establishment 
and future management of invading brush levels and stocking will decrease the potential for 
and intensity of a wildfire.  Once trees are established shade will deter the growth of brushy 
fuels and plantation maintenance will greatly decrease hazardous fuel buildups that lead to 
large wildfires.

• Control of stocking as well as competing brush will increase the vigor of trees.  Competition 
for nutrients and water will be less providing for a healthier tree able to increase growth as 
well as repel insect attack.

• As the stand grows and timber gets to merchantable size periodic harvests will occur.  Trees 
harvested will be used for wood products and store carbon offsite in homes or other wood 
products.  This offsite storage will last for an anticipated several decades adding to the carbon 
benefits.

• Emissions from the project will be a result of operating the hand tools and crew mobilization 
in the herbicide application. Emissions from reforestation activities are estimated at 6.93 tons 
of carbon using COLE 1605B evaluation.

• The project will sequester a net 2,130.02 tons CO2 over the 40 year crediting period and 
2,607.16 tons CO2 over the 100 year project life.  A worksheet summarizing these 
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calculations is attached.  Also attached is the COLE 1605 report.  Calculations were made 
using the COLE program.  A 100 km radius was used to obtain adequate plot numbers.  
Timber type was Mixed Conifer and Dunning site class I to III.  Only above ground carbon 
was counted as site preparation will not disrupt the soil and no deep tilling is planned.

• If this project was not implemented the project site would continue to be subject to periodic 
stand replacement wildfire as fuel loading would be extreme.  The 2,607.16 tons of carbon 
stored over the life of the project would be zero in the no project scenario as the probability of 
keeping fire out of the area for that length of time in heavy fuel conditions is not likely.

• The landowner employs an RPF to maintain forest health implement management operations.  
Annual inspections will be made to assess project status. Several photo points will be 
establish to provide visual evidence of changes over time. The landowner has demonstrated 
his commitment to long term management through a long history of resource management.  

• The landowner is committed to managing the parcel for long term forest and agricultural use.  
Current zoning is rural allowing for these land uses.  Development to other uses would require 
applications to the county and waiting periods.

• Co-benefits of the project include the establishment of jobs for the local community. The 
project will provide approximately 1,000 hours of employment.  The promotion of a mature 
forest will provide a diversity of habitat for wildlife.

• The project is along Hwy 120 a major thoroughfare for tourism in Tuolumne County.

• The landowner has maintained the area in well stocked conditions for decades.  The 
landowner has already committed significant resource to begin reforestation activities.

• The applicant is ready to conduct work immediately after approval.

• The area is located within the VeryHighFHSZ in Tuolumne County.

• Biomass was removed during the commercial timber harvest and residual material will not be 
removed.

This project is designed to achieve the following:

1) Establish viable forested condition.
2) Restore and improve forest health.
3) Protecting water quality by maintaining vegetative debris and minimize potential for movement of 

herbicides downstream through use of no application buffer strips.
4) Help reduce the risk of catastrophic stand replacement wildfires through maintenance and 

establishment of forested landscapes.
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CFIP Carbon Calculation 2015
Project: Manly
Project #: 14-GHG-CFIP-01-0054

Crediting Period Project Life
(40years) (100 years)

Gross Carbon Stored  (tonnes of C/hectare) 28.03 32.20
 (live and Dead COLE Report)

Conversion to tons of CO2 per acre 41.65 47.85
1.486

Carbon removed in Site Prep -13.90 -13.90
 (light to medium Shrubs)
tons/acre

Net tons/ac 27.75 33.95

Acres 77.00 77.00

Total CO2 /acre 2,136.95 2,614.09

Emissions from Site Prep (light Brush Cover) -6.93 -6.93
0.09 t/ac

Project Onsite tree carbon (tons) 2,130.02 2,607.16
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COLE 1605(b) Report for California filtered for Forest
Type: California mixed conifer; Site Productivity

Class: 225+ cuft/ac/yr , 165-224 cuft/ac/yr, 120-164
cuft/ac/yr, 85-119 cuft/ac/yr; Stand Origin: Planted

COLE Development Group ∗

June 3, 2015

1 Abstract

This is a standard report produced by COLE, The Carbon Online Estimator. COLE
is an online package that was developed under a cooperative agreement between NCASI
and the USDA Forest Service, RWU-4104 in Durham, NH.

∗NCASI: http://www.ncasi2.org/, USDA Forest Service: http://www.fs.fed.us/ne/durham/4104/

1
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COLE Carbon Report 1

Contents

1 Abstract 1

2 Introduction 1

3 Regional Carbon Tables 2

3.1 Regional carbon tables by forest type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

4 Carbon Map 7

List of Figures

1 Hex map of Total Aboveground Carbon (metric tons/hectare) for California 8

List of Tables

1 Carbon Stocks by Age Class for California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2 Carbon Stocks by Forest Type for California . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2 Introduction

This report includes numerous tables that portray various components of forest carbon.
A carbon map is given to show the distribution of aboveground carbon. The map also
shows approximately where the FIA plots were located that contributed data to this
report. Each plot is assigned to a hexagon (each hex covers 2428 hectares), which is
colored to indicate the amount of carbon at that location.

This report is based on data from the states and counties that were selected. The
tables may be useful for 1605(b) reporting, but it is important to consider the nature of
the data before using these tables. The data originate from USDA Forest Inventory and
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COLE Carbon Report 2

Analysis (FIA) plots that are part of an annual forest inventory system. Therefore they
are a representative sample from forest land in the U.S. The database for COLE includes
all plots in the most recent FIA evaluation group for each state. This report reflects the
forest type and site characteristics of stands within the selected region that also meet the
filter criteria. The COLE data set is derived from the public FIADB and is updated on a
regular basis. The format of the tables and the methods used to develop them are similar
to those in (Smith et al. , 2006).

Any filters that were selected by the user will impact the tables. Filters can be
used to specify characteristics of your land within the limitations of the filter variables.
For example, you could generate 2 reports to examine differences in total forest carbon
between private and public land. To do this, set the Ownership Group filter to Private
and generate a report. Go back to the Filters tab and select public ownership groups.
Generate another report. Now you can compare the differences in carbon stocks. This
method can be applied using any of the filters. Consult the COLE Filters Tab Help File
for details on filter availability and use.

Data provided in these tables will generally not be valid for reporting on forests outside
of the U.S. unless the conditions of the forest are consistent with conditions and forest
types covered by the tables.

3 Regional Carbon Tables

The following tables are made from data from the counties selected in California. Each
of the 8 columns in the tables are defined as follows:

1. Mean volume: volume of growing stock.This is derived by converting net cubic foot
volume per acre (VOLCFNET) from the FIADB to cubic meters per hectare.

2. Live tree: carbon in boles, crowns and coarse roots of live trees dbh at least 2.5cm.
This is derived by multiplying the dry biomass variable (DRYBIOT) in the FIADB
by 0.5 to get carbon. Foliage and root carbon is estimated with equations (Jenkins
et al. , 2003). Units are metric tonnes per hectare.

3. Standing dead tree: carbon in boles, crowns and course roots of standing dead trees
with dbh at least 2.5cm. Units are metric tonnes per hectare. This is estimated
analogously to live tree carbon, except foliage is excluded.

4. Understory: carbon in boles, crowns and coarse roots of trees (dbh less than 2.5cm),
shrubs and bushes. Units are metric tonnes per hectare.
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COLE Carbon Report 3

5. Down dead wood: carbon in woody debris (includes logging residue and coarse
woody debris larger than 7.5 cm diameter), stumps and coarse roots of stumps.
Units are metric tonnes per hectare.

6. Forest floor: carbon in fine woody debris (dbh less than 7.5 cm), litter, fine roots
above mineral soil. Units are metric tonnes per hectare.

7. Soil organic: organic C (including fine roots) in the surface 1 meter. Excludes coarse
roots. Units are metric tonnes per hectare.

8. Total nonsoil: sum of carbon contained in live tree, standing dead tree, understory,
down dead wood and forest floor pools. Units are metric tonnes per hectare.

The COLE database values for live tree and standing dead carbon are derived from
a combination of FIA data and published equations. The FIA data provide a total
gross biomass oven dry weight (DRYBIOT) value for each tree in the FIA database
(Anonymous , 2007). DRYBIOT gives the total above ground biomass for a tree 1.0 inch
and larger including all tops and limbs, but excluding foliage. DRYBIOT is multiplied
by 0.5 to convert it to carbon. Carbon in foliage and roots is then estimated for each
tree using published equations (Jenkins et al. , 2003). Live tree carbon is the sum of
0.5*DRYBIOT+foliage+roots. Dead tree carbon is 0.5*DRYBIOT+roots. These tree
carbon values are summed for each plot and expanded to represent per hectare values.

The data for the other carbon components, i.e. forest floor, down dead wood, and soil
organic, is estimated at the plot level using methods developed for Smith et al. (2006).
Mean volume comes from what FIA calls VOLCFNET, which is net cubic foot volume
and is provided for each tree in the FIA public data base.

The tables are derived from the COLE database by fitting an equation to the data for
the selected region. Therefore, the tables are presenting expected values rather than raw
data averages. Any filters that are in place affect the data used to fit the table equations.
The equation used for mean volume, live tree carbon and standing dead tree carbon has
the form y = a(1− e−b∗AGE)3, which is the well known Von Bertalanffy growth equation.
The a-coefficient gives the asymptote, and the b-coefficient controls the rate of approach
to the asymptote. One can compute the time it takes to reach a certain percentage of the
asymptote with the following equation, t(p) = −log(1 − p1/3)/b, where p is the desired
proportion and b is the estimate for the b-coefficient. The coefficient values are given
at the bottom of each carbon stock column. The assumption is that the trend for these
components begins at 0.0 at age 0 and eventually asymptotes.

Other carbon components follow different trends which are estimated using meth-
ods described in (Smith et al. , 2006). Understory will generally decline over time as
the canopy matures. The following equation is used to estimate understory, underC =
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liveTreeC ∗ ec1−c2∗ln(liveTreeC), where liveTreeC is the estimate for live tree carbon, and
c1 and c2 are coefficients that must be estimated from the selected COLE data.

Tables are given for each forest type for both reforestation and afforestation. It is
assumed that the following carbon component trends differ for reforestation and af-
forestation: down dead wood, forest floor, and soil organic. Down dead wood trends
for afforestation are estimated with ddCA = r ∗ liveTreeC, where r is a coefficient that
is estimated from the selected data. Reforestation down dead trends are estimated with
ddC = ddCA + d1 ∗ e−age/d2 , where d1 and d2 are coefficients that must be estimated and
age is stand age. Adding an additional component for reforestation accounts for the fact
that there would be down dead wood following a clearcut harvest.

Forest floor carbon after afforestation is modeled as ffCA = f1 ∗ age/(f2 + age).
Forest floor carbon after reforestation requires an additional component to account for
the fact that there will be residual forest floor carbon following a clearcut. It is modeled
as, ffC = ffCA + f3 ∗ e−(age/f4), where f1, ..., f4 are coefficients that must be estimated
from the data.

The soil organic carbon value in the reforestation table is based on the assump-
tion that this component will remain relatively constant over time. For afforestation,
it is assumed that soil organic carbon will start off at 75% of the reforestation value
and gradually increase to the reforestation value. This is modeled with socA = soc ∗(
0.75 + 0.25 ∗ (1− e−(age/50)2)

)
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Table 1: Carbon Stocks by Age Class for California

Age Mean Live Dead Under Down Forest Soil Total
Class volume tree tree story dead floor non

wood soil
years m3/hectare tonnes carbon/hectare

0 0 0 0.58 0 18.96 34.76 49.8 54.29
5 2.72 1.02 0.58 5.34 16.65 34.76 49.8 58.35
10 11.84 4.86 0.58 5.75 15.11 34.76 49.8 61.06
15 22.87 10.11 0.58 4.9 14.06 34.76 49.8 64.41
20 32.54 15.28 0.58 4.35 13.25 34.76 49.8 68.21
25 39.88 19.65 0.58 4.01 12.53 34.76 49.8 71.53
30 45.06 23.07 0.58 3.8 11.84 34.76 49.8 74.05
35 48.55 25.61 0.58 3.67 11.17 34.76 49.8 75.79
40 50.86 27.45 0.58 3.58 10.53 34.76 49.8 76.9
50 53.31 29.65 0.58 3.49 9.37 34.76 49.8 77.85
60 54.32 30.72 0.58 3.44 8.39 34.76 49.8 77.89
70 54.73 31.22 0.58 3.42 7.61 34.76 49.8 77.59
80 54.89 31.46 0.58 3.42 6.99 34.76 49.8 77.2
90 54.96 31.57 0.58 3.41 6.51 34.76 49.8 76.83
100 54.98 31.62 0.58 3.41 6.15 34.76 49.8 76.51
a 55 31.66
b 0.09 0.08
se 25.89 9.76
n 5

PUB116-29
cont.



COLE Carbon Report 6

Table 1 shows the regression-based volume and carbon pool estimates by age class for
the entire area you have selected, as noted in the table title. Table 1 is based on reforesta-
tion assumptions. The number of plots used in calculating the regression is denoted at
the bottom of the table as row n. The se value is the residual standard error, provided to
help you judge the strength of the relationship between stand age and the various carbon
pools. However, many of the carbon components lack regression coefficients. Coefficients
and standard errors are provided for the components that are estimated with the Von
Bertalanffy equation, i.e. the Mean volume, Live tree, and Standing dead columns. No
coefficients are given for the remaining components, since they are only loosely tied to
the actual FIA data. The remaining component values are largely based on models and
assumptions.

Table 2 is the mean value of the volume and carbon pools for all forest types occurring
over the entire area you selected. The next set of tables giving carbon components by
forest type are not generated unless there are at least 20 plots. Sample size by forest type
in Table 2 is shown in column n.

Table 2: Carbon Stocks by Forest Type for Cali-
fornia

Forest Mean Live Dead Under Down Forest Soil Total n
Type volume tree tree story dead floor non

wood soil
m3/ha tonnes carbon/ha

California mixed
conifer

21.3 10.7 0.6 7 13.5 34.8 49.8 66.5 6
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COLE Carbon Report 7

3.1 Regional carbon tables by forest type

The following tables are broken down by forest type and given for reforestation and
afforestation assumptions.

There are 2 reasons that a forest type listed in Table 2 is not broken out in the
following series of tables.

1. Sample size is less than 20. The regression needs at least 20 samples to produce a
reliable estimate.

2. Missing values in the data may prevent the regression from converging. This is
especially important for a forest type that has close to the 20 sample threshold
explained above.
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4 Carbon Map

The carbon map gives an indication of the distribution of above ground carbon by coloring
hexagons that cover each state. Each FIA plot that contributed data to this report is
assigned to a hex. Hexes that aren’t filled in contributed no data to this report. A hex is
left out of the analysis because it was (1) not selected for inclusion or (2) it has no data
in the COLE data base (it might be a non-forest area). It is important to look at this
map to understand what data were included when the tables were made for this report.
It is possible that 2 reports with exactly the same title were, in fact, made with data from
different parts of the state. The report title indicates the state(s) and the filters that were
applied. The carbon map definitively indicates the FIA plots that were included.
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Figure 1: Hex map of Total Aboveground Carbon (metric tons/hectare) for California
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State of California
Department of Fish and Wildlife

M e m o r a n d u m
Date: July 22, 2020

To: Kevin Kiniery
Review Team Chair
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
1234 East Shaw Avenue
Fresno, California 93710

From: Julie A. Vance
Regional Manager
California Department of Fish and Wildlife
1234 East Shaw Avenue
Fresno, California 93710

Subject: First Review of Timber Harvest Plan (THP) No. 4-20-00116-TUO

The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) staff (Erin Duprey,
Environmental Scientist), has completed the First Review of the above 
referenced THP. CDFW is concerned with potential impacts to special-status 
bat species, State Species of Special Concern northern goshawk (Accipiter 
gentilis), avian species, and stream and riparian resources. Listed below are 
the questions, comments, and recommendations that resulted from the review.

Questions for the Registered Professional Forester (RPF):

Comment 1: Section II, Item 34 states that snags more than 26-inches
diameter at breast height (dbh) and dead black oaks more than 15-inches dbh 
shall be retained unless a determination is made that removal is absolutely 
necessary to protect life and property. However, in the project’s Wildfire 
Mitigation Plan as referenced in the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR),
Section 3.9-9, all dead, down, dying, diseased and hazard trees will be 
removed. Please clarify.

Comment 2: Section II, Item 32(a) contains multiple species of bats which are 
not listed as endangered, threatened or rare under federal or state law, or as 
sensitive species by the Board of Forestry. Therefore, these species should be 
included under Section II, Item 32(c). However, the northern goshawk (Accipiter 
gentilis) is considered a sensitive species by the Board of Forestry and should 
be included in Section II, Item 32(a). Please update Section II, Item 32 
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Kevin Kiniery 
THP No. 4-20-00116-TUO 
July 22, 2020 
Page 2 
 
 
accordingly.  
 
Comment 3:  Section II, Item 34, Mitigation Measure TO-6 lists that vegetation 
mastication operations, road construction, and other projects related to grading 
and tree removal shall occur outside of the nesting season that encompasses 
all birds (February 1 to September 15). However, in #1 and #3 of this measure, 
the breeding season is listed as February 1 to August 31. Please revise the 
breeding season end date to September 15 to be consistent within the THP, 
and also with Mitigation Measure 3.4-1 in the Draft EIR. 
 
Comment 4:  Section II, Item 32, Mitigation Measures TO-6 and TO-6a state 
that surveys shall be conducted if operations occur within the breeding season 
of birds (February 1 to September 15) or the breeding season of special-status 
bat species (April 1 to August 31). CDFW recommends comprehensive survey 
results are submitted to CDFW and California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection (CAL FIRE) at least seven (7) days prior to the commencement of 
timber operations in units harvested that year. Comprehensive survey results 
need to have sufficient detail to demonstrate to CDFW the level of survey effort 
including who conducted the survey, location of survey(s) (areas and habitats, 
including a map), acreage/area covered per day per surveyor, timing of 
surveys, what protocol was used, and data sheets. 
 
Comment 5:  Section II, Item 32, Mitigation Measure TO-6a indicates that for 
construction activities expected to occur during the breeding season of special 
status bat species, a field survey shall be conducted. As construction activities 
are not included as part of operations within this THP, please revise this 
language. 
 
Comment 6:  Section II, Item 32, Mitigation Measure TO-6a includes 
protections for special status bats during the breeding season. However, winter 
roosts are also an essential habitat element, and their loss could potentially 
cause significant impacts. Please discuss the potential for winter roost habitat 
within the project area for these special-status species, the survey protocol that 
will be used to detect winter roost bats, and provide appropriate measures to 
reduce impacts to bats if found. 
 
Comment 7:  Section III indicates that botanical surveys were conducted prior 
to THP submittal. CDFW recommends the comprehensive survey results are 
included in the THP. Comprehensive survey results need to have sufficient 
detail to demonstrate to CDFW the level of survey effort including who 
conducted the surveys, location of surveys (areas and habitats, including a 
map), acreage/area covered per day per surveyor and data sheets. 
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THP No. 4-20-00116-TUO 
July 22, 2020 
Page 3 
 
 
Comment 8:  Section II, Item 26(e) indicates that the THP Review Process is 
not going to be used to meet CEQA review requirements for watercourses (i.e. 
Notifying for a Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement (LSAA) for timber 
operations), yet in the following Map Point/Reference Table (page 41), multiple 
LSA sites are requested. It is unclear if these LSAA sites are associated with 
timber operations, or if they are only associated with construction activities. 
CDFW recommends all streams where the work within the channel is 
necessary for timber operations and is substantial enough to warrant inclusion 
in the THP as a map point be included in an LSAA notification. If Notification is 
warranted, CDFW recommends   
Section II, Item 26(e) answer be changed to “yes” and that the THP includes a 
complete project description of all LSAA sites. CDFW, as the Responsible 
Agency, will make the determination, based on the description of the work 
provided, if the activity may substantially adversely affect existing fish and 
wildlife resources pursuant to Fish and Game Code section 1600 et seq. 

 
Comment 9:  Section V contains the maps associated with this THP. 
Operational maps should be included in Section II that contain the information 
required under Title 14 California Code of Regulations Section1034(x). Please 
include all operational maps in Section II. 
 
Comment 10:  Due to the time constraint for the first review, the above 
questions, comments, and recommendations do not reflect all of CDFW 
concerns, questions, comments, and recommendations.   
 
CDFW requests a mutually agreeable date for attendance on the Pre-harvest 
Inspection for this THP. CDFW appreciates the opportunity to review this THP. 
Should you have any questions on these issues, please contact Erin Duprey, 
by mail at 1234 East Shaw Avenue, Fresno, California 93710, by telephone at 
559-243-4014, extension 259, or by email at Erin.Duprey@wildlife.ca.gov. 
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From: Rich <aardvarkrh@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2020 12:29 PM 
To: Quincy Yaley <QYaley@co.tuolumne.ca.us> 
Subject: Water, developments, or any water useage inrease near Groveland. beyond Groveland 

Than you, for taking emails regarding this issue. All it takes is a drive around this are to understand  that 
there really cannot be any further discussion about any increased water usage, residential, commercial, 
or otherwise...., until such time as another "for sure" source of fresh water is deveveloped or found. 
The only other real answer is to have the devevelopers or new residents bear all costs for their projects 
water needs. 
There is currently  a rather extensive water sortage up here, that almost ALL who alread reside here ARE 
CURRENTLY PAINFULLY DEALING WITH. 
Regards, 
Rich Hill  
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July 30, 2020 

Sarah Sutton, RLA‐CA #4219 
11981 McGraw Court 
Groveland, CA 95321 

Tuolumne County Planning 
2 S. Green Street 
Sonora, CA 95370 
Attention:  Ms. Quincy Yaley 

RE:  Terra Vi Lodge Yosemite, Draft Environmental Impact Report 

Dear Ms. Yaley:  

I have reviewed the Draft EIR for Terra Vi Lodge Yosemite and think the project can provide many 
benefits to vacationers and the local residents. I do have a few concerns, however, that I would like to 
see addressed more thoroughly and would like to see specific mitigation measures addressing my 
concerns included in the final document and MMRP.  

Fire Risk, Emergency Response and Evacuation Planning  

The devastating urban interface wildfires state‐wide over the past three years point to the critical need 
for detailed fire risk evaluation and planning, especially with all new developments. I urge the County to 
obtain a full Fire and Emergency services review at the State level due to the high wildfire potential in 
Tuolumne County. What plans will be put in place to facilitate rapid evaluation if needed, especially if 
fire teams are also coming up Priest Grade to fight the fire? How can we be assured the additional 
population and traffic from this project and cumulative impacts from the other proposed projects listed 
in the EIR will not put our community at much greater risk of evacuating safely?  How can avoid the sort 
of disaster, in terms of property damage and lost lives, experienced in Paradise in 2018?  

Highway 120 is the main access road to and from the west and is very narrow through Groveland, Big 
Oak Flat and the winding Priest Grade. Please require that the project prepare a detailed fire safety and 
mitigation plan, including emergency evacuation projections. Include number of vehicles (for this project 
and cumulative impacts) on the road all, at one time, heading west out of the region through Groveland, 
Big Oak Flat and down Priest Grade.  

Please take into account that the Highway 120/Ferretti Road intersection in Groveland already backs up 
as traffic along 120 increases during prime vacation season. Even if a stop light is eventually required at 
this intersection, how will that impact cross‐traffic evacuation? Traffic back‐up for basic roadwork at 
that intersection, as well as many locations along 120, already results in long wait times. If residents 
waiting at the intersection can’t merge onto 120 to evacuate due to a long line of vacationers trying to 
escape on the highway, I envision wholesale panic and injuries, or worse if people can’t exit in time. 
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I realize I am painting a dire worse‐case scenario, but recall that Paradise was destroyed in less than 24 
hours! I lived in the Bay Area and remember how residents were trapped when trying to exit the 
Oakland Hills fire in 1991 along their narrow roads, which resulted in several deaths. I personally had to 
evacuate from the Rim Fire, and helped family leave the area from the Complex Fire. Wildfires in these 
steep canyons have proven repeatedly to be very difficult to contain, especially with the superheated 
dry winds fanning the fires from the east.  

Other Concerns 

In addition to my primary concern about addressing fire risk and public safety, I am concerned about the 
following: 

 Emergency Services: Fire (localized incidents in addition to forest fires, mentioned above) 
Medical services and evacuations, and Law Enforcement.  How will the project contribute to 
necessary increases in staffing, equipment and services in all these areas? It is not sufficient to 
simply defer that decision to the County and ignore the increased demand from the project. 

 Transportation and Services: How will increased traffic impact Groveland and Big Oak Flat? In 
the summer, traffic is already congested through our small town. I am also concerned about 
public safety – please address how to slow vehicles coming into Groveland from the west and 
east. Can rumble strips be installed? We were rear‐ended by a truck barreling around the corner 
into town and not stopping in time as we were waiting to turn left into Yosemite Bank. As noted 
above, the corner of Ferretti Road and 120 are already a congestion point when long lines of 
tourists are passing through. Also, our two small gas stations are already packed with vehicles 
on the weekends (and many choosing not to wear masks!) with long wait times.  

 Water Supplies: How will the project impact current and long‐term supplies for existing 
residents? State‐wide projections are showing water availability decreasing, even with current 
populations, let alone future development. 

 Cumulative Impacts: the EIR mentions several projects that will increase the cumulative impacts. 
Please address the maximum expected impacts for all of the above at full build‐out. 

Thank you for reading and addressing my concerns. I do think the project can provide a unique 
opportunity for visitors and also can potentially bring positive economic benefits to our historic Gateway 
Community to Yosemite.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

Sarah Sutton    
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